principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The Board applies accounting and
reporting standards of the GASB. The financial statements use a flow of economic resources
measurement focus to determine financial position and the change in financial position. The accounting
principles used are similar to those applicable to businesses in the private sector and are maintained on
the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are recognized
when incurred.

In May 2020, GASB issued statement no. 96, Subscription Based Information Technology Arrangements.
The Statement defines a subscription-based information technology arrangement (SBITA); establishes
that a SBITA results in a right-to-use, intangible, subscription asset and a corresponding subscription
liability, and provides capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including
implementation costs of a SBITA.

Eugene Water & Electric Board

Notes to Financial Statements

37

Changes adopted to conform to the provisions of this statement were applied retroactively by restating
financial statements for 2022.

As Originally Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Statement of Net Position

Utility plant in service 848,268,217$   849,763,222$   1,495,005$

Accumulated amortization SBITAs -   (617,568)   (617,568)

Payables (34,962,578)   (35,525,121)   (562,543)

Other liabilities (896,741)   (1,187,917)   (291,176)

Net investment in capital assets (236,582,589)   (236,606,307)   (23,718)

575,826,309$   575,826,309$   -$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and

Changes in Net Position

Change in net position (1,207,802)$   (1,184,084)$   23,718$

Beginning net position 395,426,996   395,426,996   -

Ending net position 394,219,194$   394,242,912$   23,718$

As Originally Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Statement of Net Position

Utility plant in service 352,042,352$   352,239,112$   196,760$

Accumulated amortization SBITAs -   (86,888)   (86,888)

Payables (3,592,362)   (3,668,921)   (76,559)

Other liabilities (283,181)   (310,624)   (27,443)

Net investment in capital assets (158,145,478)   (158,151,349)   (5,871)

190,021,331$   190,021,330$   -$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and

Changes in Net Position

Change in net position 8,936,560$   8,942,431$   5,871$

Beginning net position 187,759,585   187,759,585   -

Ending net position 196,696,145$   196,702,016$   5,871$

Electric System

Water System

In March 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and
Availability Payment Arrangements. The primary objective of this Statement is to improve financial
reporting by addressing issues related to public-private and public-public partnership arrangements. The
Statement was effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022 and the Board adopted the
provisions for the year ended December 31, 2023, resulting in no current year impact.

Use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles